

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES 1560 Broadway, Suite 1050 Denver, CO 80202</p>	
<p>RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS, v. PETITIONERS-APPELLEES: CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS.</p>	
<p>Attorneys: Nicolle H. Martin, No. 28737 7175 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 4000 Lakewood, Colorado 80235 (O) 303-332-4547 nicolle@centurylink.net Michael J. Norton, No. 6430 Natalie L. Decker, No. 28596 Alliance Defending Freedom 7951 E. Maplewood Avenue, Suite 100 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 (O) 720-689-2410 mjnorton@alliancedefendingfreedom.org ndecker@alliancedefendingfreedom.org Jeremy D. Tedesco, AZ No. 023497 Alliance Defending Freedom 15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, AZ 85260 (O) 480-444-0020 jtedesco@alliancedefendingfreedom.org</p>	<p>Case Number: 2014CA1351</p>
<p>APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF</p>	

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14 th Avenue, Suite 300, Denver, CO 80203	
COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION	
RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, INC., and any successor entity, and JACK C. PHILLIPS, v. PETITIONERS-APPELLEES: CHARLIE CRAIG and DAVID MULLINS.	
Attorney: Nicolle H. Martin, No. 28737 7175 W. Jefferson Avenue, Suite 4000 Lakewood, Colorado 80235 (O) 303-332-4547 nicolle@centurylink.net	Case Number: 2014CA1351

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Phillips’ Free Speech Rights Are Violated By Applying CADA To Coerce His Artistic Expression.....	5
A. Phillips’ Unique Cake Creations Are Protected Expression.....	5
B. Phillips’ Artistic Expression Does Not Lose Its First Amendment Protection Because It Is Commissioned By Paying Clients.	7
C. The Compelled Speech Doctrine Forbids Applying CADA To Force Phillips To Create Unwanted Expression.	9
II. Phillips’ Free Exercise Rights Are Violated By The Application Of CADA To Coerce His Artistic Expression.....	11
A. CADA Is Not Being Applied In A Neutral Manner and Is Not Generally Applicable.	14
B. CADA Burdens Phillips’ Religious Exercise And He Need Not Prove the Burden Is Substantial.	16
III. Forcing Phillips To Engage In Creative Expression Is Not Justified By Strict Scrutiny.	18
A. Compelling Phillips to Engage in Creative Expression Does Not Serve a Compelling Interest.....	18
B. Compelling Phillips to Engage in Creative Expression is Not the Least Restrictive Means of Serving the State’s Interests.	21
IV. Phillips Did Not Decline to Design and Create Complainants’ Wedding Cake Because of Their Sexual Orientation and Thus Did Not Violate CADA.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	8-9
<i>Arkansas Education Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	9
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	19
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	22
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 34 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	12, 16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15, 16-17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	8
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	12-13
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	7
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F. 3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	19
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	1
<i>Nathanson v. Massachusetts Commission Against Discrimination</i> , 2003 WL 22480688 (Mass. Super. 2003)	7
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	1-2, 21
<i>Redgrave v. Boston Symphony Orchestra, Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1988).....	2, 9, 22
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	2, 8-9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14, 18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	2-3, 22
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (U.S. 1943)	1-2, 5, 21
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	15
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	1, 10
<u>Statutes:</u>	
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-601(2)	23
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Claude Levi-Strauss, <i>The View From Afar</i> 40-41 (1985).....	13
